
Draft version October 22, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

Dormancy and Reawakening Over Years: Eight New Recurrent Changing-Look AGNs

Shu Wang,1 Jong-Hak Woo,1 Elena Gallo,2 Donghoon Son,1 Qian Yang,3 Junjie Jin,4 Hengxiao Guo,5 and
Minzhi Kong6

1Department of Physics & Astronomy, Seoul National University, Seoul 08826, Republic of Korea; woo@astro.snu.ac.kr;
wangshu100002@gmail.com

2Department of Astronomy, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI 48109, USA
3Center for Astrophysics | Harvard & Smithsonian, 60 Garden St., Cambridge, MA 02138, USA

4Key Laboratory of Optical Astronomy, National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100012, People’s
Republic of China

5Key Laboratory for Research in Galaxies and Cosmology, Shanghai Astronomical Observatory, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 80 Nandan
Road, Shanghai 200030, People’s Republic of China

6Department of Physics, Hebei Normal University, Shijiazhuang 050024, People’s Republic of China

ABSTRACT

We report the discovery of eight new recurrent changing-look (CL) active galactic nuclei (AGNs),

including seven re-brightening turn-off AGNs and one fading turn-on AGN. These systems are valu-

able for placing constraints on the duration of dim and bright states, which may be linked to the AGN

duty cycle or disk instability. Long-term optical light curve analysis reveals that many objects in our

sample exhibit a prolonged plateau during the dim states lasting 4 to 7 years, with gradual turn-on/off

process. We observe no significant difference between the turn-on and turn-off timescales, and this

timescale is broadly consistent with the heating/cooling front propagation timescale. The comparison

between optical and infrared variations supports that these transitions are driven by changes in accre-

tion disk emission rather than dust obscuration. Our discovery significantly increases the previously

identified recurrent CL AGN sample from eleven objects to nineteen, demonstrating that some AGNs

can enter dormancy and reawaken on timescales of a few years, which provides useful information for

understanding AGN episodic accretion.

Keywords: Active galactic nuclei (16) — Quasars (1319)

1. INTRODUCTION

Active Galactic Nuclei (AGNs) and quasars, which

are fueled by accretion onto supermassive black holes,

release tremendous energy across a wide range of wave-

lengths. In the optical band, the most prominent fea-

ture is the presence of strong emission lines ionized by

the blue continuum from the accretion disk. Based on

the presence/absence of broad emission lines, AGNs are

classified into two types, i.e., Type 1/2, respectively.

This classification is traditionally attributed to orien-

tational effects (Antonucci 1993), i.e., Type 2 AGNs

are observed edge-on so the observer’s line of sight is

obscured by a dusty torus, while Type 1 AGNs are ob-

served relatively face-on and free from torus obscuration.

The Eddington ratio may also play an important role

in determining the torus covering factor (e.g., Lawrence

1991; Oh et al. 2015; Ricci et al. 2022), suggesting a

radiation-regulated evolutionary sequence, more so than

a Type 1 vs. 2 dichotomy.

In some special cases, known as changing-look (CL)

AGNs or changing-state AGNs (e.g., Graham et al. 2020;

Ricci & Trakhtenbrot 2022), AGNs appear to transition

between Type 1 and 2 “states”, or vice versa. While

early CL AGNs were discovered serendipitously, the

growing body of large-area spectroscopic surveys and

time-domain photometric surveys has enabled system-

atic searches that significantly increased the sample size

(e.g., MacLeod et al. 2016, 2019; Runnoe et al. 2016;

Yang et al. 2018, 2024; Graham et al. 2020; Sánchez-

Sáez et al. 2021; Guo et al. 2020a; Green et al. 2022;

Hon et al. 2022; Guo et al. 2024a,b; Zeltyn et al. 2024;

Dong et al. 2024). Many of these systems are selected

via extreme continuum variability (e.g., MacLeod et al.

2019). Long-term light curve characteristics have also

proven effective in identifying CL AGNs (López-Navas

et al. 2022, 2023; Wang et al. 2024), especially for host-

dominated cases.

ar
X

iv
:2

41
0.

15
58

7v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 2
1 

O
ct

 2
02

4

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2052-6400
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8055-5465
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8055-5465
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8055-5465
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-6893-3742
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8402-3722 
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8416-7059


2

There is increasing consensus that the CL AGN phe-

nomenon cannot be attributed to variations in dust ob-

scuration (e.g., Sheng et al. 2017; Hutsemékers et al.

2019; Yang et al. 2023; Temple et al. 2023). Most studies

favor changes in the accretion rate as the most plausible

explanation, although the observed transition timescales

(with an upper limit of 10 ∼ 20 yrs) are considerably

shorter compared to the viscous timescale of the thin

disk model (104∼7 years; Krolik 1999) which is required

for major changes in the global accretion rate. In fact,

recent well-sampled observations have revealed that the

transition timescale of CL AGNs can be as short as

months to years (Yan et al. 2019; Zeltyn et al. 2022). To

resolve this discrepancy, mechanisms such as thick disks

or strong magnetic fields (e.g., Jiang et al. 2019; Dexter

& Begelman 2019; Li & Cao 2019; Feng J. et al. 2021)

are proposed to shorten the radial transport timescale.

Among the CL AGN sample, some rarer cases have

been observed to undergo a complete cycle of turning

on and off, or vice versa (see the eleven objects collected

by Wang-J et al. 2024, and references therein), which

are referred to as recurrent CL AGNs. One of the best

examples is Mrk 590 (see also Mrk 1018), which has been

extensively monitored over the past 4 decades. Mrk 590

was classified as a Type 1.5 AGN ∼50 yrs ago (Oster-

brock 1977), transitioned to Type 1.0 state in 1980s and

remained in the bright state until mid 1990s. It then

faded by a factor of 100, and appeared as a Type 2

AGN by 2013 (Denney et al. 2014). In 2017, it returned

to a Type 1 AGN (Mathur et al. 2018; Raimundo et al.

2019).

These recurrent CL AGNs are valuable for placing

stringent constraints on the duration of AGN bright and

dim states. If these transitions directly reflect signif-

icant changes in accretion rates, they offer important

insights into the AGN duty cycle and episodic accre-

tion. It is generally thought that AGN activity evolves

over timescales of about 106 years; however, the recur-

rent CL AGN sample, exemplified by Mrk 590, suggests

that some AGNs can enter dormancy and return to ac-

tivity on much shorter timescales. Alternatively, some

recurrent CL AGNs, such as those with quasi-periodic

outbursts (e.g., NGC 1566), may be explained by the

radiation pressure instability model (Sniegowska et al.

2020; Pan et al. 2021). Long-term light curves allow

for the comparison of turn-on and turn-off timescales,

providing valuable evidence to test these models.

In this work, we identify eight new recurrent CL

AGNs, nearly doubling the previously known sample of

recurrent CL AGNs. In §2, we detail our sample selec-

tion process and follow-up spectroscopic observations.

In §3, we analyze the spectral evolution and long-term

variability of these recurrent CL AGNs. We discuss the

implications of our recurrent CL AGN sample in §4 and

summarize in §5. Throughout this paper, we adopt a

flat cosmological model with h0 = 70.0 and Ωm = 0.3.

2. SAMPLE AND FOLLOW-UP OBSERVATIONS

2.1. Sample selection

We start from the sample of known CL AGNs dis-

covered before 2022, resulting in a total of nearly 200

systems. To search for recurrent CL AGNs, we adopt

the same methodology proposed by Wang et al. (2024),

which compares the historical spectral types with the

current light curve characteristics. We examine the vari-

ability behavior of known CL AGNs, utilizing g-band

light curves from the public data release (DR) 15 of

Zwicky Transient Facility (ZTF; Bellm et al. 2019). The

σQSO parameter (Butler & Bloom 2011) is calculated to

categorize their light curves, where sources with large

σQSO, e.g., σQSO > 3.0, indicate typical Type 1 AGN

light curve (see Wang et al. (2024) for more details).

We find that, within the known turn-off AGNs, about

60% sources exhibit σQSO > 3.0 based on their ZTF light

curves, suggesting that they potentially already transi-

tioned back to bright states. On the other hand, some

turn-off sources display flat and scattered ZTF light

curves with σQSO < 3.0, suggesting that they remain in

dim states during the ZTF observing period. For turn-

on AGNs, the majority of objects still retain Type 1 light

curve characteristics, while some rare cases exhibit flat-

tened light curves, indicating that they have returned to

a dim state. In our pilot survey, we performed follow-up

spectroscopic observations for seven re-brightening turn-

off sources and one fading turn-on source. The informa-

tion and the references of these sources are summarized

in Table 1.

2.2. Follow-up Spectroscopic Observations

Follow-up spectroscopic observations were conducted

using the 2.4m Hiltner telescope at the MDM Observa-

tory in Kitt Peak, Arizona, USA, and the Gemini-North

8m telescope at Mauna Kea, Hawaii, USA.

The MDM observations utilized the Volume Phase

Holographic (VPH) red grism and a 4′′ slit in the outer

position, providing spectral coverage from 4000 to 9000

Å with a spectral resolution of 370. On-source expo-

sure times ranged from 2700 to 3600 seconds, depending

on the target’s brightness, yielding a typical signal-to-

noise ratio (SNR) of 15 per pixel. The Gemini-North

observations employed the GMOS spectrograph with a

configuration consisting of a 2′′ slit, an R400 disperser,

and a CG455 blocking filter to minimize contamination

from higher-order spectra. A two-pixel binning mode



3

Table 1. Summary of Sample Properties and Follow-up Spectroscopic Observations

ID SDSS Name z r-band MJD Telescope/Instrument texp Transition History Reference

(mag) (s)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

ID01 J002311.06+003517.5 0.4211 18.7 59826 Gemini/GMOS 900 Turn-off 1

ID02 J013458.36−091435.4 0.4430 18.9 59856 MDM/VPH 3600 Turn-off 2

ID03 J101152.98+544206.4 0.2464 18.8 59913 MDM/VPH 3600 Turn-off 3

ID04 J110423.21+634305.3 0.1643 19.3 59986 MDM/VPH 3600 Turn-off 4

ID05 J110456.02+433409.2 0.0490 16.9 59868 MDM/VPH 3600 Turn-on 3

ID06 J115039.32+362358.4 0.3400 19.6 59753 Gemini/GMOS 900 Turn-off 4

ID07 J144702.87+273746.7 0.2241 18.0 69715 MDM/VPH 3600 Turn-off 2

ID08 J161711.42+063833.5 0.2290 18.5 59738 Gemini/GMOS 900 Turn-off 2

Note. Column1: The object ID assigned in this work. Column 2: the SDSS name of each object. Column 3: redshift.
Column 4: the median r-band magnitude of ZTF light curves. Column 5 and 6: the MJD and the telescopes of the follow-up
spectroscopic observations. Column 7: the exposure time texp in the unit of seconds. Columns 8 and 9: the transition
history and the references, respectively. References. 1: Green et al. (2022); 2: MacLeod et al. (2019); 3. Runco et al. (2016);
4: Yang et al. (2018).

was used in both spatial and wavelength directions, pro-

viding spectral coverage from 5000 to 9500 Å and a spec-

tral resolution of R ∼ 480. Exposure times were set at

approximately 900 seconds for r-band targets of ∼19.0

magnitude, achieving a typical SNR of 60 per pixel.

For historical spectra, we compiled available data from

SDSS DR 18 (Almeida et al. 2023) and the LAMOST

survey (Zhao et al. 2012; Luo et al. 2015) DR 9. Nec-

essary corrections to the connection between the blue

and red-arm LAMOST spectra were applied based on

the experience from previous works (e.g., Ai et al. 2016;

Dong et al. 2018; Yao et al. 2019; Jin et al. 2023). For

sources identified using other facilities, we digitized their

spectra from the original literature using the software

WebPlotDigitizer1 with our best efforts.

To ensure consistent flux levels, the spectra from var-

ious epochs were rescaled using the [O iii] flux, which
is expected to remain constant over timescales of 10 to

20 years, as narrow-line regions typically span kilopar-

sec scales (Bennert et al. 2002). The SDSS spectra were

adopted as the [O iii] flux reference, and spectra from

other facilities were rescaled when the flux difference

exceeded 10%.

3. RESULTS

3.1. Spectral Evolution

Figure 1 presents a comparison of multi-epoch spectra

for the eight recurrent CL AGNs in our sample. Signif-

icant variations in the Hβ and Hα line strengths are

observed. All seven re-brightening turn-off CL AGNs

1 https://automeris.io

exhibit the disappearance and subsequent reemergence

of broad Hβ profiles, indicating the capture of a full cy-

cle from turn-off to turn-on transition. The broad Hα

profiles also show significant variations and consistent

trends; however, in some cases, they remain detectable

even during the dim states. In general, we find that

Hβ tends to disappear more readily in dim-state spec-

tra compared to Hα. This may be because weaker lines

are more likely to fall below the detection limit (e.g., due

to SNR), or it could be related to ionization evolution,

as discussed by Guo et al. (2019, 2020b) using locally op-

timally emitting clouds simulations. For the only fading

turn-on CL AGN in our sample, the most recent spec-

trum shows an almost complete disappearance of both

Hβ and Hα, indicating a turn-off transition after the

turn-on event.

We performed spectral decompositions for each spec-

trum using the PyQSOFit package (Guo et al. 2018;

Shen et al. 2019). We adopted the latest version

of PyQSOFit (Ren et al. 2024) which incorporates

prior-informed Principal Component Analysis (PCA)

for AGN-host decomposition, enabling more accurate

subtraction of the host galaxy. We adopted the first

10 galaxy components and the first 10 quasar compo-

nents created by Yip et al. (2004a,b) in PCA. Figure 2

shows an example of the decomposition result for both

the bright and dim-state spectra. After subtracting the

host component, we fit the residual spectrum with a

power law plus an Fe ii template (Boroson & Green

1992) within line-free windows (Shen et al. 2011; Wang

et al. 2020). Following this, we subtracted the best-fit

AGN continuum model and performed line fitting for

Hβ and Hα line complex separately. A single Gaus-

https://automeris.io


4

0

10

20

30

H
α

H
β 51816 SDSS Bright

51900 SDSS Bright

55480 SDSS Bright

56977 LAMOST Dim

56979 SDSS Dim

58069 SDSS Dim

59826 Gemini-N Bright

ID01

J002311.06+003517.5

7.5

10.0

12.5

15.0

17.5 H
α

H
β 52178 SDSS Bright

57989 MMT Dim

59856 MDM Bright
ID02

J013458.36−091435.4

0

10

20

30

40

50
52652 SDSS Bright

57073 SDSS Dim

59913 MDM Bright
ID03

J101152.98+544206.4

2

4

6

8

10

12

14
52370 SDSS Bright

54498 SDSS Dim

59986 MDM Bright
ID04

J110423.21+634305.3

20

40

60

80

100

120

f λ
(1

0−
17

er
g

s−
1

cm
−

2
Å
−

1 )

53053 SDSS Dim

55210 KECK Bright

58136 LAMOST Dim

59686 MDM Dim

ID05

J110456.02+433409.2

0.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

12.5
53436 SDSS Bright

57422 SDSS Dim

59753 Gemini-N Bright
ID06

J115039.32+363258.4

4000 5000 6000 7000

Rest-frame wavelength (Å)

0

10

20

30

54208 SDSS Bright

57070 LAMOST Dim

59715 MDM Bright
ID07

J144702.87+273746.7

4000 5000 6000 7000

Rest-frame wavelength (Å)

0

25

50

75

100
53501 SDSS Bright

56775 LAMOST Dim

59738 Gemini-N Bright
ID08

J161711.42+063833.5

Figure 1. The 5-pixel smoothed spectra for the eight recurrent CL AGNs studied in this work. The SDSS name of each target
is labeled on the top left corner along with the object ID assigned in this work. Spectra from different epochs are presented using
different colors, with the corresponding epoch and telescope information provided in the upper middle legend. The rest-frame
wavelengths of Hβ and Hα are labeled using vertical dashed lines.



5

4000 4500 5000 5500 6000 6500 7000

0.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

12.5

15.0

f λ
(1

0−
17

er
g

s−
1

cm
−

2
Å
−

1 )

Bright

ID06 J115039.32+363258.4 SDSS MJD=53436

H
e

II
λ

46
87 H
β

[O
II

I]
λ

50
07

H
α

+
[N

II
]

[S
II

]
λ
λ

67
18

,6
73

2

4000 4500 5000 5500 6000 6500 7000

0.0

2.5

5.0

7.5

10.0

12.5

15.0
Dim

ID06 J115039.32+363258.4 SDSS MJD=57422

H
e

II
λ

46
87 H
β

[O
II

I]
λ

50
07

H
α

+
[N

II
]

[S
II

]
λ
λ

67
18

,6
73

2

4800 5000

0

5

10

15 Hβ

6400 6500 6600 6700 6800

Rest Wavelength (Å)

0

10

20
Hα

4800 5000

0

5

10

15 Hβ

6400 6500 6600 6700 6800

Rest Wavelength (Å)

0

5

10

15 Hα

Figure 2. An example of our spectral decomposition based on PyQSOFit for the bright (left) and dim (right) state spectra of
SDSS J115039.32+363258.4. In the upper panels, the original spectra (black) are decomposed into host galaxy (magenta) and
AGN (grey) component using prior-informed PCA methods. The AGN continuum model consists of a power-law component
(orange) and Fe ii template (cyan), and the total continuum model is shown in blue. In the lower panels, we show the line-fitting
results for the Hβ (left) and Hα (right) line complex. The red and green lines represent the broad and narrow Gaussians, while
the blue lines represent the sum of these models.

sian was used for each narrow line, while two Gaus-

sians were adopted for each broad line to account for

any asymmetry. The scale and width of narrow Hβ and

Hα are tied to adjacent strong narrow emission lines,

e.g., [O III]λ5007, and [S II], respectively.

We measured the AGN continuum luminosity at 5100
Å (L5100) and the full-width-at-half-maximum (FWHM)

of Hβ and Hα if detected. Except for two objects

(J002311.06+003517.5 and J013457.36−091435.4), the
majority of our sample show L5100 < 1044 erg s−1, plac-

ing them in the Seyfert regime. The BH mass is mea-

sured using the BH mass estimator based on the bright-

state L5100 and Hβ FWHM (Shen & Liu 2012). The

derived black hole masses range from 107.2 to 108.8 M⊙.

The bolometric luminosity is derived from L5100 using

a constant correction factor of 9.26 (Shen et al. 2011).

The Eddington ratios are then calculated by dividing

the bolometric luminosity by the Eddington luminosity.

The median Eddington ratio of our sample are 0.04 and

0.003 for bright and dim states, respectively.

Figure 3 presents two examples of the Hβ and Hα

profile evolution, clearly illustrating the significant time

evolution of line strength within our sample.

3.1.1. Description for Each Object

J002311.06+003517.5 (ID01): This object was identi-

fied as a turn-off CL AGN by Green et al. (2022). Early

SDSS spectra from 2002 (MJD = 51816 and 51900) dis-

played a clear broad Hβ component with moderate line

strength, which we classify as bright states. The Hα

line was not covered in these observations. At MJD

= 55480, the Hβ line became approximately 1.6 times

stronger, and a strong broad Hα profile was observed.

Around MJD = 56978, the object transitioned to a dim

state where the broad Hβ and Hα became significantly

weaker, although still present. Notably, the broad Hα

exhibited a pronounced asymmetric profile. Green et al.

(2022) reported two additional epochs (MJD = 57597

and 58037, observed with Magellan and MMT, respec-

tively) that are not shown in Figure 1. During these

epochs, the broad Hβ nearly vanished, indicating a tran-

sition to a Type 1.9 AGN. In our follow-up spectrum

taken at MJD = 59826, the object returned to a bright

state with moderately strong Hβ and Hα lines, resem-

bling the early SDSS spectra in 2002.

J013458.36−091435.4 (ID02): This object was iden-

tified as a turn-off CL AGN by MacLeod et al. (2019).

The early SDSS spectra from 2002 (MJD=52178) re-

vealed a strong broad Hβ component, which became

substantially weaker by MJD=57989 (MacLeod et al.

2019). Although the broad Hβ remained detectable in



6

4600 4800 5000 5200

Rest Wavelength (Å)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

f λ
(1

0−
17

er
g

s−
1

cm
−

2
Å
−

1

52652 (+0)

57073 (+95)

59913 (+114)

Hβ

6400 6600 6800

Rest Wavelength (Å)

Hα

ID03 J101152.98+544206.4

4600 4800 5000 5200

Rest Wavelength (Å)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

f λ
(1

0−
17

er
g

s−
1

cm
−

2
Å
−

1

53436 (+0)

57422 (+27)

59753 (+48)

Hβ

6400 6600 6800

Rest Wavelength (Å)

Hα

ID06 J115039.32+363258.4

Figure 3. Two examples of spectral evolution of Hβ (left panels) and Hα (right panels). The left object is J101152.98+544206.4
while the right object represents J115039.32+363258.4. The MJD of each spectrum is labeled and the spectra are shifted
vertically (by the amount in the brackets) for display purposes. The gray dashed lines represent level of zero flux in the shifted
line-only spectrum, where the host galaxy and AGN continuum model have been subtracted.

its dim state, MacLeod et al. (2019) noted that the vari-

ability SNR of Hβ flux was above 3, indicating a signif-

icant change in line flux. In our follow-up spectra taken

at MJD=59856, the broad Hβ component was consid-

erably stronger, although still not as prominent as in

the early SDSS spectra. Notably, the flux decrease (or

enhancement) is coupled with a corresponding increase

(or decrease) in asymmetry, suggesting this object may

represent a special case among CL AGNs.

J101152.98+544206.4 (ID03): This object was iden-

tified as a turn-off CL AGN by Runnoe et al. (2016).

It shows dramatic changes in the continuum and emis-

sion line flux, where the continuum luminosity at 5100 Å

dropped by a factor of∼10 within a time span of 10 years

(Runnoe et al. 2016). In the dim state (MJD=57073),

the broad Hβ completely disappeared below the detec-

tion limit and the broad Hα was also super weak, which

dropped by a factor of ∼ 50 compared to the bright

state. In our follow-up spectra taken at MJD=59753,

we observed the reemergence of both broad Hβ and Hα,

suggesting this AGN reawakened in ∼ 10 years. The

broad Hα flux increased by a factor of 8 compared to the

dim-state spectrum, but are still approximately a factor

of 6 weaker compared to the earlier bright state spec-

trum. This may suggest that it takes time for broad-line

region (BLR) to grow after reawakening from dormancy.

In addition, it’s noteworthy that the [O III]λ5007 dis-

played a double-peaked profile in the dim state. Con-

sequently, the FWHM of [O III]λ5007 in the dim state

(1180±89 km s−1) is much larger than those in the two

bright states (∼700±35 km s−1). These differences are

likely resulted from an enhancement of the blue wing

[O iii] component during the dim state, possibly linked

to outflows associated with the disk state transition, e.g.,

the transition into an ADAF.

J110423.21+634305.3 (ID04): This object was iden-

tified as a turn-off CL AGN by Yang et al. (2018). In

the early SDSS spectrum (MJD = 52370), it displayed

strong broad Hβ and Hα. At MJD=54498, it transi-

tioned to a dim state, where no broad Hβ was detected

and the broad Hα was much weaker. In our follow-

up spectra taken at MJD=59968, both broad Hβ and

Hα were clearly detected, suggesting a return to bright

state.

J110456.02+433409.2 (ID05): this object was iden-

tified as a turn-on CL AGN by Runco et al. (2016),

although it primarily underwent transitions between in-

termediate types, such as shifting from Type 1.5/1.8 to



7

Type 1.0 (Runco et al. 2016). Compared to the early

SDSS spectrum (MJD = 53436), the Keck spectrum ob-

tained at MJD = 55210 exhibited a significantly stronger

broad Hβ line, as well as more pronounced Hγ and He ii

lines. At MJD=58136, the LAMOST spectrum returned

to a dim (medium) state similar to the earlier SDSS

one. In the most recent spectra taken at MJD=59686

by MDM, both the broad Hβ and Hα lines almost com-

pletely disappeared, indicating a transition into a Type

2 AGN.

J115039.32+362358.4 (ID06): This object was iden-

tified as a turn-off CL AGN by Yang et al. (2018).

In the early SDSS spectrum (MJD = 52370), both

broad Hβ and Hα were clearly detected. At MJD

= 54498, the broad Hβ completely vanished, and the

broad Hα was a factor of 11 weaker, indicating a tran-

sition to a dim state. In our follow-up spectra taken at

MJD=59968, both broad Hβ and Hα reappeared, with

slightly stronger strength and broader line widths than

in the earlier bright state spectrum.

J144702.87+273746.7 (ID07): This object was iden-

tified as a turn-off CL AGN by MacLeod et al. (2019).

In the early SDSS spectrum (MJD = 54208), it showed

a typical Type 1 spectrum with strong broad Hβ and

Hα. According to the LAMOST spectrum taken at

MJD=54498, it transitioned to a dim state (Type 1.9),

where no broad Hβ was detected, while broad Hα was

still quite strong. Additional spectrum taken by Polo-

mar in 2017 (MacLeod et al. 2019) showed consistent

trends with the LAMOST spectrum. In our follow-up

spectra taken at MJD=59715, the broad Hβ returned

and the spectrum resembles the early bright-state spec-

trum.

J161711.42+063833.5 (ID08): This object was iden-

tified as a turn-off CL AGN by MacLeod et al. (2019).

In the early SDSS spectrum (MJD = 53501), it showed

strong broad Hβ and Hα. At MJD = 56775, the LAM-

OST spectrum showed no broad Hβ and the broad Hα

was a factor 7 weaker, suggesting a transition to a

Type 1.9 AGN. The spectrum taken in 2016 by Mag-

ellan (MacLeod et al. 2019) are consistent with the

LAMOST spectrum. In our follow-up spectra taken at

MJD=56775, we observed reemergence of broad Hβ and

a factor of 3 stronger broad Hα.

3.2. Long-term Photometric Variability

In this section, we investigate the long-term variation

of our sample. We collect the optical light curves from

the Catalina Real Time Transient Survey (CRTS; Drake

et al. 2009), the All-Sky Automated Survey for Super-

novae (ASASSN; Kochanek et al. 2017), the Asteroid

Terrestrial-Impact Last Alert System (ATLAS; Tonry

et al. 2018), and ZTF. These light curves are then in-

tercalibrated and merged using the software PyCALI (Li

et al. 2014).

Figure 4 displays the merged long-term optical light

curves. As previously mentioned, seven out of the eight

objects are re-brightening turn-off AGNs and one object

is fading turn-on AGN. For objects whose light curves

reach the survey’s limiting magnitude, we binned the

light curves using 180 or 360 days width.

First, several re-brightening objects in our sam-

ple exhibit a clear long-duration platform during the

dim states. For example, J101152.98+544206.4 grad-

ually transitioned to dim state at the end of CRTS

light curve, stayed in dim states for 6.5 years, then

smoothly returned to bright state during the ZTF pe-

riod. Other examples include JJ144702.87+273746.7,

J161711.42+063833.5, J110423.21+634305.3, and per-

haps 013458.36−091435.4. The duration of the dim-

state platform ranges from 4 ∼ 7 years in the rest frame.

For the object (J002311.06+003517.5), significant flux

fluctuations are still observed near its dim states, coin-

ciding with dips in the light curve. This suggests the

object may oscillate between bright and dim states over

relatively short timescales, such as within months, or it

may not have fully transitioned into a distinct state.

J110456.02+433409.2 is the only fading object in our

sample. Both its ASASSN and ZTF light curves are flat

and scattered, suggesting that it potentially transitioned

to dim state at least since the beginning of ASASSN.

Second, we investigate the transition timescale for our

sample. Most of these objects show a relatively slow

and gradual turn-on/off process. The timescale for a

one-magnitude variation (where available) ranges from

approximately 1 to 9 years, with a typical value of 3–4

years. In addition, there is no significant difference be-

tween the rising and fading timescales for individual ob-

jects. For instance, J144702.87+273746.7 took approx-

imately 1500 days to fade by one magnitude, while it

took roughly 1200 days to re-brighten by one magni-

tude. Among our sample, J110423.21+634305.3 shows

the most rapid variability with more than one magni-

tude variation within 1 year, which is more similar to a

flaring event. It continued to show some variability in

the following years and returned to flat and scattered

light curves in 2024, as seen in the most recent ZTF DR

22 light curve. The subsequent light curve is different

from that of a typical tidal disruption event.

3.3. Optical and Infrared Variation

One of the best ways to shed light on the mechanism of

CL phenomenon is to compare the optical and infrared

variations. A consistent trend between the optical and



8

17

18

19

20

J002311.06+003517.5
ID01

Optical

14

15 WISE-W1

18

19

20

21

J013458.36 091435.4
ID02

Optical

14

15 WISE-W1

18.0

18.5

19.0

J101152.98+544206.4
ID03

Optical

14

16 WISE-W1

18

19

20

21

J110423.21+634305.3
ID04

Optical

15

16 WISE-W1

17.0

17.5

18.0

M
ag

ni
tu

de

J110456.02+433409.2
ID05

Optical

12.5

13.0
WISE-W1

18

20

22

J115039.32+363258.4
ID06

Optical

15

16 WISE-W1

18

20

22

J144702.87+273746.7
ID07

Optical

52000 54000 56000 58000 60000
MJD

13

14
WISE-W1

18

19

20

J161711.42+063833.5
ID08

Optical

52000 54000 56000 58000 60000
MJD

13

14
WISE-W1

Figure 4. The long-term optical (upper subpanels) and infrared (lower subpanels) light curves. The optical light curves are
intercalibrated from CRTS (green), ASASSN (brown), ATLAS (orange), and ZTF (blue). The infrared light curves are based on
WISE W1 band, with the open circles represent the median magnitude in every six months. The SDSS name of each target is
labeled on the top left corner along with the object ID assigned in this work. The vertical dashed lines indicate the spectroscopic
observations, where red ones represent bright states while blue ones represent dim states. For J110456.02+433409.2, we overplot
the synthetic magnitudes using open squares that are obtained from the recalibrated spectra.



9

infrared light curves supports the variation in the ac-

cretion disk emission, while an anti-correlation suggests

changes in dust obscuration.

In Figure 4, we compare the infrared and optical light

curves of our sample. For the infrared light curves, we

use the W1-band data combining the ALLWISE and

NEOWISE datasets. Our analysis reveals that the ma-

jority of our sample exhibit consistent trends between

optical and infrared variations, i.e., lower infrared fluxes

with lower optical fluxes and vice versa. This observa-

tion aligns with previous studies of CL AGNs and disfa-

vors the changing obscuration scenario. An exception is

observed, J110456.02+433409.2, where the infrared flux

increases as the AGN turns off. However, this object

has a close companion in projection which contaminates

the NEOWISE photometry. We therefore consider this

behavior as spurious. In summary, our sample supports

that the recurrent CL AGN phenomenon is related to

the changes in accretion disk emission rather than dust

obscuration.

4. DISCUSSION

While it is clear that most CL AGNs are related to the

changes in the accretion disk, the specific mechanisms

causing the rapid and significant flux variation are still

under debate. Some insights can be obtained from the

timescale arguments. In the thin disk model (Shakura

& Sunyaev 1973), the inflow timescale is given by

tinflow ≃ 5000 yr
( α

0.02

)−1
(

κ

κT

)−2 (
MBH

108M⊙

)(
ṁ

0.1

)−1

(
R

100rg

)7/2

(1)

where α is the dimensionless viscous parameter, κ is the

opacity, κT is the value of Thomson scattering, ṁ is the

Eddington-scaled accretion rate, and rg is the gravita-

tional radius. For the BH mass and accretion rates of

our sample, the tinflow is 104 years at R = 100rg (i.e., the

optical emitting region). However, the observed transi-

tion timescale and the duration of the dim state is on the

order of several years. This observed timescale is far too

short for fluctuations in the accretion rate to propagate

from the outer radius to the inner disk in the thin disk

model (LaMassa et al. 2015; Stern et al. 2018; Graham

et al. 2020).

Previous studies have demonstrated that the observed

timescale might be consistent with the propagation

timescale of heating/cooling front (tfront) (Stern et al.

2018; Ross et al. 2018; Graham et al. 2020). The tfront

is parameterized as:

tfront ≃ 11 yr

(
h/R

0.05

)−1 ( α

0.03

)−1
(

MBH

108M⊙

)(
R

100rg

)3/2

(2)

Using an average black hole mass of 108.0 M⊙ for our

sample and default values for other parameters, we esti-

mate tfront to be approximately 11 years, which is within

the same order of magnitude as our observations. Alter-

natively, the accretion disk may not be thin but instead

thick, requiring a much shorter inflow timescale. The

thick disk could result from magnetic pressure (Dexter

& Begelman 2019) or enhanced iron opacity (Jiang et al.

2016; Jiang & Blaes 2020). Additionally, magnetic field-

driven disk outflows could also contribute to the short-

ening of the inflow timescale (e.g., Feng J. et al. 2021).

Several alternative mechanisms have been proposed

for explaining the CL phenomenon, including the hy-

drogen ionization instability (Noda & Done 2018), the

disk state transition (Noda & Done 2018; Ruan et al.

2019; Veronese et al. 2024), the radiation pressure in-

stability between the inner ADAF and outer thin disk

(Sniegowska et al. 2020; Pan et al. 2021), and the mag-

netic torque instability near the innermost stable cir-

cular orbits (Ross et al. 2018). Distinguishing between

these models is challenging, but comparing the turn-on

and turn-off timescales may offer some clues. In §3.2, we
observed that the turn-on and turn-off timescales are not

significantly different (see e.g., J144702.87+273746.7).

However, the thin disk model predicts a factor of 10

difference for our sample between the turn-on and turn-

off timescale, as tinflow is a function of ṁ (see Equation

1). Similarly, some disk instability models such as the

hydrogen ionization instability model predicts a rapid

rise followed by an exponential decay (e.g., Dubus et al.

2001), which are different from our observations. In gen-

eral, the long-term optical light curves of our sample do

not show significant differences from those of extreme

variability AGNs. It is possible that the observed be-

havior of these CL AGNs represents the high-amplitude

end of normal AGN variability (Rumbaugh et al. 2018).

Regardless the mechanism responsible for the CL

AGNs, our work demonstrates that some AGNs can en-

ter dormancy and return to activity on timescales of

several years. AGNs are known to vary over a range of

timescales and different evidence provides different in-

dications. Studies of extended emission regions suggest

that the AGN activity varies on the timescale of 106∼7

years (e.g., Lintott et al. 2009). Based on the fraction of

turned-off quasars (Yang et al. 2020) and/or the relative

frequency of broad Mg ii emitters (Roig et al. 2014; Guo

et al. 2020b), Shen (2021) estimated the average episodic

quasar lifetime of hundreds of thousands of years. Our



10

finding suggests that the activity for some AGNs is not

continuous even on shorter timescales. It is possible that

these AGNs are in an unstable accretion phase, leading

to extreme variability and occasional turning-off then

rebrightening events, on timescales much shorter than

predicted by steady accretion models.

Lastly, we note that there could be significant selec-

tion effects in our sample. On one hand, turn-off AGNs

that have remained consistently in a dim state were not

selected for observation. On the other hand, turn-off

AGNs displaying persistent Type 1 variability were not

favored in our selection, because some of them could

be misidentified and never fully transitioned into a dis-

tinct state. A uniform investigation of known CL AGNs

is essential for a comprehensive understanding of their

long-term variations.

5. SUMMARY

In this work, we identified eight new recurrent CL

AGNs, which consists of seven re-brightening turn-off

AGNs and one fading turn-on AGN. The follow-up spec-

troscopic observations were conducted using the MDM

and Gemini telescope. By analyzing the long-term opti-

cal light curves, we find that many objects in our sam-

ple show a platform during the dim state, lasting be-

tween 4 ∼ 7 years (e.g., see J101152.98+544206.4 as

the best example). For the majority of our sample,

we find consistent trends between the optical and in-

frared light curves, suggesting that the CL phenomenon

is caused by changes in accretion disk emission rather

than dust obscuration. In addition, the turn-on and

turn-off transition timescale is not significantly different,

and the observed timescale is consistent with the cool-

ing/heating front propagation timescale. This evidence
can be used to distinguish some models proposed to ex-

plain the CL phenomenon. Our discovery significantly

increases the previously identified recurrent CL AGN

sample from eleven objects to nineteen, demonstrating

that some AGNs can enter dormancy and reawaken on

timescales of a few years, which provides useful infor-

mation for understanding episodic AGN accretion. A

uniform investigation of known CL AGNs is essential

for fully understanding their long-term variations and

minimizing selection bias.

This work is supported by the National Research

Foundation of Korea (NRF) grant funded by the Korean

government (MEST) (No. 2019R1A6A1A10073437),

the Basic Science Research Program through the

National Research Foundation of Korean Govern-

ment (2021R1A2C3008486). H.G. is supported by

the National Key R&D Program of China, No.

2022YFF0503402, and the Future Network Partner Pro-

gram, CAS, No. 018GJHZ2022029FN, Overseas Center

Platform Projects, CAS, No. 178GJHZ2023184MI. J.J.

is supported by the National Natural Science Founda-

tion of China 12403022. M.K. is supported by Hebei

Natural Science Foundation. A2024205020.

This work is based in part on observations of GN-

2022A-FT-213 and GN-2022B-Q-305 obtained at the

Gemini North Observatory, which is operated by the

Association of Universities for Research in Astronomy

(AURA) under a cooperative agreement with the NSF

on behalf of the Gemini partnership: the National Sci-

ence Foundation (United States), the National Research

Council (Canada), CONICYT (Chile), the Australian

Research Council (Australia), Ministerio da Ciencia e

Tecnologia (Brazil) and Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnolo-

gia e Innovacion Productiva (Argentina).

This work utilizes the data from the ZTF. ZTF is sup-

ported by the National Science Foundation under Grant

No. AST-2034437 and a collaboration including Cal-

tech, IPAC, the Weizmann Institute for Science, the

Oskar Klein Center at Stockholm University, the Uni-

versity of Maryland, Deutsches Elektronen-Synchrotron

and Humboldt University, the TANGO Consortium of

Taiwan, the University of Wisconsin at Milwaukee, Trin-

ity College Dublin, Lawrence Livermore National Labo-

ratories, and IN2P3, France. Operations are conducted

by COO, IPAC, and UW. This research has made use

of the NASA/IPAC Infrared Science Archive, which is

funded by the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis-

tration and operated by the California Institute of Tech-

nology.

This work makes use of data products obtained from

the Guoshoujing Telescope (LAMOST). LAMOST is

a National Major Scientific Project built by the Chi-

nese Academy of Sciences. Funding for the project has

been provided by the National Development and Reform

Commission. LAMOST is operated and managed by the

National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy

of Sciences.

Facility: ZTF, Gemini, MDM, LAMOST

Software: Astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al.

2013, 2018, 2022), PyQSOFit (Guo et al. 2018), qso fit

(Butler & Bloom 2011), PyCALI (Li et al. 2014).

APPENDIX



11

REFERENCES

Ai, Y. L., Wu, X.-B., Yang, J., et al. 2016, AJ, 151, 24,

doi: 10.3847/0004-6256/151/2/24

Almeida, A., Anderson, S. F., Argudo-Fernández, M., et al.

2023, ApJS, 267, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/acda98

Antonucci, R. 1993, ARA&A, 31, 473,

doi: 10.1146/annurev.aa.31.090193.002353

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,

et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74

Bellm, E. C., Kulkarni, S. R., Graham, M. J., et al. 2019,

PASP, 131, 018002, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/aaecbe

Bennert, N., Falcke, H., Schulz, H., Wilson, A. S., & Wills,

B. J. 2002, ApJL, 574, L105, doi: 10.1086/342420

Boroson, T. A., & Green, R. F. 1992, ApJS, 80, 109,

doi: 10.1086/191661

Butler, N. R., & Bloom, J. S. 2011, AJ, 141, 93,

doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/141/3/93

Denney, K. D., De Rosa, G., Croxall, K., et al. 2014, ApJ,

796, 134, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/796/2/134

Dexter, J., & Begelman, M. C. 2019, MNRAS, 483, L17,

doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/sly213

Dong, Q., Zhang, Z.-X., Gu, W.-M., Sun, M., & Zheng,

Y.-G. 2024, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2408.07335,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2408.07335

Dong, X. Y., Wu, X.-B., Ai, Y. L., et al. 2018, AJ, 155,

189, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aab5ae

Drake, A. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Mahabal, A., et al. 2009,

ApJ, 696, 870, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/870

Dubus, G., Hameury, J. M., & Lasota, J. P. 2001, A&A,

373, 251, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20010632

Feng J., J., Cao, X., Li, J.-w., & Gu, W.-M. 2021, ApJ,

916, 61, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac07a6

Graham, M. J., Ross, N. P., Stern, D., et al. 2020, MNRAS,

491, 4925, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3244

Green, P. J., Pulgarin-Duque, L., Anderson, S. F., et al.

2022, ApJ, 933, 180, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac743f

Guo, H., Shen, Y., & Wang, S. 2018, PyQSOFit: Python

code to fit the spectrum of quasars, Astrophysics Source

Code Library, record ascl:1809.008.

http://ascl.net/1809.008

Guo, H., Sun, M., Liu, X., et al. 2019, ApJL, 883, L44,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab4138

Guo, H., Peng, J., Zhang, K., et al. 2020a, ApJ, 905, 52,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abc2ce

Guo, H., Shen, Y., He, Z., et al. 2020b, ApJ, 888, 58,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab5db0

Guo, W.-J., Zou, H., Fawcett, V. A., et al. 2024a, ApJS,

270, 26, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ad118a

Guo, W.-J., Zou, H., Greenwell, C. L., et al. 2024b, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2408.00402,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2408.00402

Hon, W. J., Wolf, C., Onken, C. A., Webster, R., &

Auchettl, K. 2022, MNRAS, 511, 54,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab3694

Hutsemékers, D., Aǵıs González, B., Marin, F., et al. 2019,

A&A, 625, A54, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834633

Jiang, Y.-F., & Blaes, O. 2020, ApJ, 900, 25,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba4b7

Jiang, Y.-F., Blaes, O., Stone, J. M., & Davis, S. W. 2019,

ApJ, 885, 144, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4a00

Jiang, Y.-F., Davis, S. W., & Stone, J. M. 2016, ApJ, 827,

10, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/827/1/10

Jin, J.-J., Wu, X.-B., Fu, Y., et al. 2023, ApJS, 265, 25,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/acaf89

Kochanek, C. S., Shappee, B. J., Stanek, K. Z., et al. 2017,

PASP, 129, 104502, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/aa80d9

Krolik, J. H. 1999, Active galactic nuclei : from the central

black hole to the galactic environment

LaMassa, S. M., Cales, S., Moran, E. C., et al. 2015, ApJ,

800, 144, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/800/2/144

Lawrence, A. 1991, MNRAS, 252, 586,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/252.4.586

Li, J., & Cao, X. 2019, ApJ, 872, 149,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab0207

Li, Y.-R., Wang, J.-M., Hu, C., Du, P., & Bai, J.-M. 2014,

ApJL, 786, L6, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/786/1/L6

Lintott, C. J., Schawinski, K., Keel, W., et al. 2009,

Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society, 399,

129, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15299.x

López-Navas, E., Mart́ınez-Aldama, M. L., Bernal, S., et al.

2022, MNRAS, 513, L57, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slac033

López-Navas, E., Sánchez-Sáez, P., Arévalo, P., et al. 2023,

MNRAS, 524, 188, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad1893

Luo, A. L., Zhao, Y.-H., Zhao, G., et al. 2015, Research in

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 15, 1095,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/15/8/002

MacLeod, C. L., Ross, N. P., Lawrence, A., et al. 2016,

MNRAS, 457, 389, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2997

MacLeod, C. L., Green, P. J., Anderson, S. F., et al. 2019,

ApJ, 874, 8, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab05e2

Mathur, S., Denney, K. D., Gupta, A., et al. 2018, ApJ,

866, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aadd91

http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-6256/151/2/24
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/acda98
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.aa.31.090193.002353
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
http://doi.org/10.1088/1538-3873/aaecbe
http://doi.org/10.1086/342420
http://doi.org/10.1086/191661
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/141/3/93
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/796/2/134
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/sly213
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2408.07335
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aab5ae
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/870
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20010632
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac07a6
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz3244
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac743f
http://ascl.net/1809.008
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab4138
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abc2ce
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab5db0
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ad118a
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2408.00402
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab3694
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201834633
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aba4b7
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab4a00
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/827/1/10
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/acaf89
http://doi.org/10.1088/1538-3873/aa80d9
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/800/2/144
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/252.4.586
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab0207
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/786/1/L6
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15299.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slac033
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad1893
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/15/8/002
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv2997
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab05e2
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aadd91


12

Noda, H., & Done, C. 2018, MNRAS, 480, 3898,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2032

Oh, K., Yi, S. K., Schawinski, K., et al. 2015, ApJS, 219, 1,

doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/219/1/1

Osterbrock, D. E. 1977, ApJ, 215, 733, doi: 10.1086/155407

Pan, X., Li, S.-L., & Cao, X. 2021, ApJ, 910, 97,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abe766

Raimundo, S. I., Vestergaard, M., Koay, J. Y., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 486, 123, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz852

Ren, W., Guo, H., Shen, Y., et al. 2024, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2406.17598, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2406.17598

Ricci, C., & Trakhtenbrot, B. 2022, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2211.05132, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2211.05132

Ricci, C., Ananna, T. T., Temple, M. J., et al. 2022, ApJ,

938, 67, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac8e67

Roig, B., Blanton, M. R., & Ross, N. P. 2014, ApJ, 781, 72,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/781/2/72

Ross, N. P., Ford, K. E. S., Graham, M., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 480, 4468, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2002

Ruan, J. J., Anderson, S. F., Eracleous, M., et al. 2019,

ApJ, 883, 76, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab3c1a

Rumbaugh, N., Shen, Y., Morganson, E., et al. 2018, ApJ,

854, 160, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa9b6

Runco, J. N., Cosens, M., Bennert, V. N., et al. 2016, ApJ,

821, 33, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/821/1/33

Runnoe, J. C., Cales, S., Ruan, J. J., et al. 2016, MNRAS,

455, 1691, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2385

Sánchez-Sáez, P., Lira, H., Mart́ı, L., et al. 2021, AJ, 162,

206, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac1426

Shakura, N. I., & Sunyaev, R. A. 1973, A&A, 24, 337

Shen, Y. 2021, ApJ, 921, 70, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac1ce4

Shen, Y., & Liu, X. 2012, ApJ, 753, 125,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/753/2/125

Shen, Y., Richards, G. T., Strauss, M. A., et al. 2011,

ApJS, 194, 45, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/45

Shen, Y., Hall, P. B., Horne, K., et al. 2019, ApJS, 241, 34,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab074f

Sheng, Z., Wang, T., Jiang, N., et al. 2017, ApJL, 846, L7,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa85de

Sniegowska, M., Czerny, B., Bon, E., & Bon, N. 2020,

A&A, 641, A167, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038575

Stern, D., McKernan, B., Graham, M. J., et al. 2018, ApJ,

864, 27, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac726

Temple, M. J., Ricci, C., Koss, M. J., et al. 2023, MNRAS,

518, 2938, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3279

Tonry, J. L., Denneau, L., Heinze, A. N., et al. 2018, PASP,

130, 064505, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/aabadf

Veronese, S., Vignali, C., Severgnini, P., Matzeu, G. A., &

Cignoni, M. 2024, A&A, 683, A131,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202348098

Wang, S., Shen, Y., Jiang, L., et al. 2020, ApJ, 903, 51,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abb36d

Wang, S., Woo, J.-H., Gallo, E., et al. 2024, ApJ, 966, 128,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad3049

Wang-J, J., Xu, D. W., Cao, X., et al. 2024, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2405.10663, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2405.10663

Yan, L., Wang, T., Jiang, N., et al. 2019, ApJ, 874, 44,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab074b

Yang, Q., Green, P. J., Wu, X.-B., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2408.16183,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2408.16183

Yang, Q., Wu, X.-B., Fan, X., et al. 2018, ApJ, 862, 109,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaca3a

Yang, Q., Shen, Y., Liu, X., et al. 2020, ApJ, 900, 58,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba59b

Yang, Q., Green, P. J., MacLeod, C. L., et al. 2023, ApJ,

953, 61, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acdedd

Yao, S., Wu, X.-B., Ai, Y. L., et al. 2019, ApJS, 240, 6,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aaef88

Yip, C. W., Connolly, A. J., Szalay, A. S., et al. 2004a, AJ,

128, 585, doi: 10.1086/422429

Yip, C. W., Connolly, A. J., Vanden Berk, D. E., et al.

2004b, AJ, 128, 2603, doi: 10.1086/425626

Zeltyn, G., Trakhtenbrot, B., Eracleous, M., et al. 2022,

ApJL, 939, L16, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac9a47

—. 2024, ApJ, 966, 85, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad2f30

Zhao, G., Zhao, Y.-H., Chu, Y.-Q., Jing, Y.-P., & Deng,

L.-C. 2012, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12,

723, doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/12/7/002

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2032
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/219/1/1
http://doi.org/10.1086/155407
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abe766
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz852
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2406.17598
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2211.05132
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac8e67
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/781/2/72
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2002
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab3c1a
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaa9b6
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/821/1/33
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv2385
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ac1426
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac1ce4
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/753/2/125
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/45
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab074f
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aa85de
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202038575
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aac726
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac3279
http://doi.org/10.1088/1538-3873/aabadf
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202348098
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abb36d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad3049
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2405.10663
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab074b
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2408.16183
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaca3a
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aba59b
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acdedd
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aaef88
http://doi.org/10.1086/422429
http://doi.org/10.1086/425626
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac9a47
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad2f30
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/12/7/002

	Introduction
	Sample and Follow-up observations
	Sample selection
	Follow-up Spectroscopic Observations

	Results 
	Spectral Evolution
	Description for Each Object

	Long-term Photometric Variability
	Optical and Infrared Variation

	Discussion
	Summary

